AGENDA
Grand Haven Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, May 29, 2019 – 7:00 pm

I.
II.

Call To Order
Roll Call

III.

Approval of the July 24, 2018 ZBA Meeting Minutes

IV.

New Business
A. ZBA Variance Application No. 19-01 – Rust
B. ZBA Interpretation Application No. 19-02 - Griffeth
C. ZBA Variance Application No. 19-03 - Griffeth
D. ZBA Variance Application No. 19-04 - Martin
E. Housekeeping:
i.
Appointment of Officers
ii. Approve 2019 Meeting Date Schedule

V.
VI.
VII.

Reports
Extended Public Comments (Limited To Four (4) Minutes Please).
Adjournment

MEETING MINUTES
GRAND HAVEN CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TUESDAY, JULY 24, 2018 – 7:00 P.M.
I.

II.

CALL TO ORDER
The regular meeting of the Grand Haven Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals was
called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chair Voss.
ROLL CALL
Board of Appeals members present:
Board of Appeals members absent:

Voss, Loftis, Slater, Behm, Hesselsweet, and Rycenga
(alternate)
None

Also present: Assistant Zoning Administrator Hoisington, and Community Development
Director Fedewa.
Without objection, Hoisington was instructed to record the minutes for the meeting.
III.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Without objection, the minutes of the June 26th meeting were approved.

IV.

NEW BUSINESS
A. ZBA Case #18-06 – Dimensional Variance – Urbytes
Party Requesting Variance:
Applicant Representative:
Address:
Parcel Number:
Location:

Mitchell and Susan Urbytes
Jeff Swieringa, ReNew Construction
1378 Spinnaker Ct, Holland 49424
70-03-32-132-022
18326 Holcomb Road

Mitchell and Susan Urbytes, represented by Jeff Swieringa, are seeking to revise the
dimensional variance permit P18ZBA0001 that was authorized by the ZBA on
2/27/2018. They are requesting to relocate a staircase to the south deck (instead of
approved location on north deck). The relocated staircase would result in a 3-foot
setback that remains consistent with the dimensional variance issued for the south
deck. The setback request violates Section 21.02 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Hoisington provided an overview of the application through a memorandum dated July 19th.
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•

Due to the nature of this revision, the Board did not have any questions for the
applicant’s representative, Jeff Swieringa.

The Board discussed the four standards and noted the following:
•

The proposed location of the stairway would reduce the bulk on the property.

Standard No. 1 – Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances:
•
•

Exceptionally small lot.
Exceptional narrowness.

Ayes: Voss, Loftis, Slater, Behm, and Hesselsweet
Nays: None
Standard No. 2 – Substantial property right:
•
•
•

Majority of properties along Lake Michigan have a series of decks that provide views.
Due to narrowness of lot any and all decks would encroach into the required side yards.
Proposed staircase location would reduce the impact on neighboring properties.

Ayes: Voss, Voss, Loftis, Slater, Behm, and Hesselsweet
Nays: None
Standard No. 3 – Will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent parcels, or material impact
on the intent and purpose of the Ordinance:
•

The Board noted that no opposition was received from adjacent parcels. One letter was
received in support of the variance request.

Ayes: Voss, Loftis, Slater, Behm, and Hesselsweet
Nays: None
Standard No. 4 – Request is not of such a recurrent nature as to make reasonably practical the
formulation of a general regulation:
•

Case is unique, and does not present a concern that the situation will reoccur and make
reasonable the formulation of a general regulation.

Ayes: Voss, Loftis, Slater, Behm, and Hesselsweet
Nays: None
Motion by Slater, supported by Behm, to approve a dimensional variance
from Section 21.02 to revise the dimensional variance permit P18ZBA0001
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that was authorized by the ZBA on 2/27/2018. Requesting to relocate
staircase to south deck (instead of approved location on north deck). The
relocated staircase would result in a 3-foot setback that remains consistent
with the dimensional variance issued for the south deck. Approval of this
variance is based upon this Board’s findings that all four standards have
been affirmatively met. Which motion carried unanimously, as indicated
by the following roll call vote:
Ayes: Voss, Loftis, Slater, Behm, and Hesselsweet
Nays: None
Absent: None

V.

REPORTS
A. Zoning Ordinance Update
The Board requested an update on the status of the new Zoning Ordinance. Fedewa explained
the projected timeline has grown longer due to revisions. Thus, the planned Joint Committee
Meeting originally planned for July 26th will be rescheduled for a later date. Fedewa noted that
certain aspects of the new Zoning Ordinance may take effect earlier than the adoption of the
entire Ordinance at the Board’s discretion.

VI.
VII.

EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENTS – None
ADJOURNMENT
Without objection, the meeting was adjourned at 7:12 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Cassandra Hoisington
Acting Recording Secretary
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Community Development Memo
DATE:

May 24, 2019

TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Cassandra Hoisington, Assistant Zoning Administrator

RE:

18165 Shore Acres Rd – Dimensional Variance Application No. 19-01

PARCEL INFORMATION
Owner
Applicant
Property
Address
Parcel Number
Lot Size

Dale & Mary Jo Rust
Curt Hall
LandTechwmi LLC
18165 Shore Acres Rd
70-03-32-331-017
21,350 sqft (.49 ac)
Legal Lot of Record

Lot Type

Irregular Lot Shape
Critical Dunes

Elevation
Zoning
Required
Setbacks for an
Attached Deck
Required
Setbacks for
Retaining Wall
System
Maximum
Height for a
Retaining Wall

≈ 55 foot elevation change
R-1 Single Family Residential
Front – 50 feet
Rear – 50 feet
Side 1 – 15 feet
Side 2 – 20 feet
Front – 50 feet
Rear – 50 feet
Side 1 – 15 feet
Height –20 feet
8 ft
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ZBA APPLICATION
The owners have previously requested and
received two dimensional variances for this
property. The first variance was received in
2014, to build stronger retaining walls after the
septic system was replaced. A second variance
was received in 2015. This variance allowed a
series of stairs and landings along the retaining
wall to gain access to the dwelling.
The applicant is pursuing an additional variance
to construct more retaining wall series and a
deck. This will be part of a larger project to
improve the safety and accessibility of the
property.
The boardwalks are exempt from the Zoning
Ordinance as long as they comply with the
EGLE policy of a maximum 5-foot width and
installed with hand tools.
Staff visited the property and noted the failing
conditions of the existing patio, boardwalk, and
deck. Staff recommends ZBA members visit the
property to understand the full impact of the
deteriorating structures amongst the steep elevation changes.
PROPOSED PROJECT
Aside from the variance request, the applicant will perform additional improvements to the property,
which are described below:
•
•
•
•

Foundation repair.
Capture of roof drainage to
prevent further soil erosion.
Installation of a porous paver
driveway.
Installation of new boardwalks.

Staff can confirm the applicant has submitted an
application to EGLE, but as of now, when this
memo is being drafted, the applicant continues
to revise the scope of work.
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Due to the fluidity of the scope of work, staff recommends the ZBA table this application until
the details have been finalized, and an EGLE permit has been issued. In brief, the scope of work on
the EGLE permit application is significant, but the scope for the variance is far narrower. To ensure
preciseness, a site plan containing variance-only information is necessary.
Another outstanding issue, which may require staff to contact legal counsel, is the request to build a
deck in the front yard on an adjacent property that is owned by a third-party. Section 20.03.2.A
exempts elevated walkways (and even allows them to cross lot lines), so that portion does not need
to be addressed by the Township. However, if the ZBA is willing to consider approving a deck at
the western end of the walkway then we need guidance from the Township Attorney because the
survey shows it is not located on the applicant’s property.
As you may notice from the packet materials, the Shore Acres Association gave permission to let
the boardwalk cross over the platted walkway. Historically, these “paper walkways” do not exist and
the Township has accepted written approval from the HOA to build structures on these areas.
SAMPLE MOTIONS
Motion to table the dimensional variance application for 18165 Shore Acres Road
until the June 25th meeting, or when the applicant has addressed the items below:
1. Site plan for all variance components only—remove the other items within
the scope of work that do not pertain to the variance application.
2. Height information for each retaining wall, including profiles.
3. Issued EGLE permits
4. Direct staff to contact the Township Attorney to determine what is required
or necessary to address the western deck on the adjacent parcel.

Please contact me with questions or concerns
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Community Development Memo
DATE:

May 24, 2019

TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Stacey Fedewa, AICP – Community Development Director

RE:

18301 Hillside Drive – Interpretation Application No. 19-02

PARCEL INFORMATION
Owner/Applicant
Property
Address
Parcel Number
Lot Size*

Paul & Michele Griffeth
18301 Hillside Drive
70-03-32-177-015
0.11 Acres (5,000 sqft)
Legal Lot of Record

Lot Type

Exceptionally Small Lot Area
Critical Dunes
Waterfront

Elevation
Zoning

≈ 15 foot elevation change
R-1 Single Family Residential

* Parcel is bisected by the Lakeview Walk Easement, which caused the creation of two parcel numbers.
Subject parcel is 5,000 square feet and contains the dwelling unit. Remainder parcel is 11,400 square feet
(0.26 acres). In total the land owned by the applicant is 0.376 acres.

INTERPRETATION REGULATIONS
Per Section 26.02, the ZBA has the following jurisdictions and powers, as it relates to interpretations:
1. To hear and decide appeals from any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by
the Zoning Administrator. The ZBA may reverse or affirm wholly or partly, or may modify
such order, requirement, decision, or determination as in its opinion ought to be done, and to
that end it shall have the power to direct the issuance of a permit.
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2. To act upon all questions as they may arise in the administration and enforcement of the
Ordinance, including interpretation of the Ordinance text.
3. To authorize, upon appeal, a variance or modification of this Ordinance where there are
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of
this Ordinance so that the spirit is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice
done.
BACKGROUND
The Griffeths, by way of their architect, Denny Dryer, desire to build another story onto the existing
dwelling. The existing dwelling is two stories plus a basement. This interpretation request boils down
to interpretation of definitions as they relate to the height regulations.
For clarity’s sake 3 terms will be used—basement, lower level, upper level, proposed addition.
Applicant’s Position
The lower level does not count as a basement, or story. The ordinance actually does not define what
portion of building this is. The definition of a story is “that part of a building included between the
surface of any floor above the average grade or ground at the foundation and the surface of the next
floor, or if there is no floor above, then the ceiling next above. The lower level is 6-¾” below the
overall average grade, therefore (by definition of the GHT zoning ordinance) it is not a story, and
we are proposing a 2 story building.”
Zoning Administrator’s Position
On April 4, 2019 the Zoning Administrator made an official determination on the question of
whether the lower level was considered a story—the lower level is a story. If the applicant disagrees
with the determination, they can appeal. See April 4, 2019 email for additional information.
Section 8.04.1 – Maximum Height
The R-1 zoning district maximum height of structures = 2½ stories, or 35 feet, whichever is lower.
Section 2.08 – Definition – Grade, Average
The average finished ground elevation at the center of
all walls of a building or structure established for the
purpose of regulating the number of stories and the
height of buildings or structures. The average grade
shall be determined by averaging the elevation of the
ground for each wall of the building or structure being
measured. The elevation shall be measured at a point
which is ten (10) feet horizontally removed from the
wall where the ground elevation is measured.
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Section 2.20 – Definition – Story
That part of a building included between the surface of any floor above the average grade or ground
at the foundation and the surface of the next floor, or if there is no floor above, then the ceiling next
above.
•

The definition begins with the statement, “that part of a building,” and purposefully does not
state the whole building.

•

Assuming a typical 8’ story height—93% of the dwelling is above average grade at the
foundation.

Section 2.03 – Definition – Basement
The portion of a building which is partly or wholly
below grade but so located that the vertical distance
from the average grade to the floor is greater than the
vertical distance from the average grade to the ceiling.
A basement shall not be counted as a story.
•

Meaning, if 51% or more of the lowest level is
below grade it is a basement.

•

It specifically states a basement is not counted as a story. That important phrase is absent
from the definition of a Story, which is meaningful in zoning.

Section 2.08 – Definition – Ground Floor
The first floor (i.e., the lowest floor in elevation) of a building which does not have a basement. The
first floor (i.e., the lowest floor in elevation) above the basement of a building which has a basement.
•

This definition clearly establishes the story in question is considered the ground floor because
it is above the basement.

OTHER OPTIONS
1. The applicant can still build a half story:
a. An uppermost story lying under a
sloping roof where the line of
intersection of roof decking and wall
is not more than three (3) feet above
the top floor level, and in which the
portion of the gross floor area
pertaining to the half story is not
more than fifty percent (50%) of the
portion of the gross floor area
pertaining to the story immediately below it.
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2. Obtain approval from EGLE (formerly the DEQ) to add fill around the dwelling to raise
average grade and have the basement and lower level—both considered basements per the
ordinance definition.
WHAT ABOUT THE OTHER HOUSES?
The Critical Dune Areas are majestic, elusive, mobile, and unique. From a zoning perspective, each
structure is handled separate and independently from the adjacent properties. Analyzing the average
grade of adjacent properties and attempting to incorporate those results into the regulations of the
neighboring lot is not practical.
Further, the goal of zoning is to provide each and every property owner with the same “bundle of
rights.” The “bundles” are not intended to spread across lot lines and create a positive or negative
impact on the “bundles” of the other property owners.
Even though the houses on either side of the applicant do appear taller—18305 Hillside was built in
1977, and do not see mentions of height issues in the permit file. 18295 Hillside was rebuilt in
2008—variances were received in 2007 and 2008, and only reference the addition of a second story.
These files are available for review.
REQUEST FOR INTERPRETATION
The applicant is requesting the ZBA make an interpretation on the definition of a story to determine
if the lower level is to be counted as a story.

Please contact me prior to the meeting with questions or concerns.
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Community Development Memo
DATE:

May 24, 2019

TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Cassandra Hoisington, Assistant Zoning Administrator
Stacey Fedewa, AICP – Community Development Director

RE:

18301 Hillside Drive – Dimensional Variance Application No. 19-03

PARCEL INFORMATION
Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Parcel Number

Paul & Michele Griffeth
Denny Dryer
Dryer Architectural Group
18301 Hillside Drive
70-03-32-177-015

Lot Size*

5,000 sqft (or 0.11-acres)

Elevation

≈ 20 foot elevation change
Legal Lot of Record

Lot Type

Exceptionally Small & Narrow
Critical Dunes

Zoning

R-1 Single Family Residential

Maximum
Allowable Height

2.5 stories or 35 ft, whichever
is less.

Requested Height

3 Stories

* Parcel is bisected by the Lakeview Walk
Easement, which caused the creation of two
parcel numbers. Subject parcel is 5,000 square
feet and contains the dwelling unit and garage
Remainder parcel is 11,400 square feet (0.26
acres). In total the land owned by the applicant
is 0.376 acres.
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REASON FOR ZBA APPLICATION
The applicant is seeking a variance to add
an additional story to the existing 2-story
house. The new story would contain a
master suite for the owners. The proposed
addition would bring the total height of the
house to 3-stories, plus a basement. Section
21.02 of the Ordinance sets a maximum
structure height of 2.5 stories or 35 ft,
whichever is lower.
Even though this parcel is undersized, it is
still compliant with side yard setbacks.
Section 21.01.16 allows a decreased side
setback based on width—for this property
it is a minimum of 10’ and total of 23’
combined. The attached garage received a
variance in 2016. Thus, the issue here is
solely related to height, and not setbacks.
There is an option that complies with
the Zoning Ordinance - to construct an
additional half story instead of a full
story addition. The applicant and owners
were advised of this alternative, but chose
to proceed with the variance application.
Per the Zoning Ordinance a half story is
“an uppermost story lying under a sloping
roof where the line of intersection of roof
decking and wall is not more than three
(3) feet above the top floor level, and in
which the portion of the gross floor area
pertaining to the half story is not more
than fifty percent (50%) of the portion of
the gross floor area pertaining to the story
immediately below it.” This means a half
story addition would be limited to a
maximum area of 386 sqft.
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If the applicant chooses to proceed with some form of an addition—whether a full or half story—
staff it likely requires a permit from EGLE (formerly known as the DEQ). However, the applicant’s
architect disagrees. For this reason, staff will require an EGLE permit or Letter of No Authority prior
to any building permit being issued. If the ZBA moves to grant this variance, staff recommends this
be incorporated as a condition.
VARIANCE STANDARDS
To authorize a dimensional variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this Ordinance,
the ZBA shall apply the following standards and make an affirmative finding as to each of the matters
set forth in the standards.
STANDARD 1
There
are
exceptional
or
extraordinary
circumstances or conditions applying to the
property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zoning classification.
The subject property is within the Critical
Dune Area, and has an exceptionally small
lot area (5,000 sqft where 15,000 sqft is
required; or 66% smaller in area). The
parcel has steep elevation changes of
approximately 20 feet.
The ZBA will need to determine whether this standard is met.
STANDARD 2
The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar
to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity, provided that
possible increased financial return shall not of itself, be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.
The applicant states that a typical R-1 lot allows for a 2,000 sqft home while
maintaining compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.
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Staff notes the minimum required floor area for a
dwelling in the R-1 district is 1,240 sqft. The
applicant has provided a floor plan of the existing
levels as part of the application. Based on this
information, the two finished stories total 1,656
sqft of living space with an additional 276 sqft of
finished area in the basement level. In total, there
is 1,932 sqft of finished space (a difference of
only 68 sqft). Currently, the basement is only
partially finished. If additional living space is
desired, 496 sqft of basement area is available to
be finished.
The ZBA will need to make a determination
whether this standard is met given the
circumstances of this case.
STANDARD 3
Authorization of such variance will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property, and will not
materially impair the intent and purpose of this
Ordinance or the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community.
No correspondence was received for this
application (as of May 24).
The applicant noted neighboring properties
being at a higher elevation than the subject
property implying the increased structure height
would not impact the neighboring views.
The ZBA will need to make the determination
whether this standard is met given the
circumstances of this case and the findings on
standards 1 and 2.

STANDARD 4
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the intended use of said property for
which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make reasonably practical
the formulation of a general regulation for such condition or situation, a part of this Ordinance.
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Legal lots of record are common throughout the Township. Due to the small size
of this parcel, there is not an option to increase footprint of the house without
increasing the non-conformity.
The ZBA will need to make the determination whether this standard is met.
SAMPLE MOTIONS
If the ZBA determines each standard has been affirmative met, the following motion can be offered:
Motion to conditionally approve a dimensional variance from Section 21.02 to
construct an additional 772 sqft story to remain within the existing footprint of the
house at 18301 Hillside Drive that will result in a building height of 3 stories.
Approval of this variance is based upon this Board’s findings that all four standards
have been affirmatively met. Approval is conditioned upon the applicant providing
an EGLE permit or a Letter of No Authority prior to a building permit being issued.
However, if the ZBA determines each standard has not been affirmatively met, the following motion
can be offered:
Motion to deny the dimensional variance from Section 21.02 to construct an
additional 772 sqft story to remain within the existing footprint of the house at
18301 Hillside Drive because an alternative exists that does not violate the Grand
Haven Charter Township Zoning Ordinance. Denial of this variance is based upon
this Board’s findings that all four standards have not been affirmatively met.
If the ZBA determines that more information is needed to make an affirmative finding, the following
motion can be offered:
Motion to table the dimensional variance application for 18301 Hillside Drive, and
direct the applicant and/or staff to provide the following information:
1. List items.

Please contact me with questions or concerns.
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Community Development Memo
DATE:

May 24, 2019

TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Cassandra Hoisington, Assistant Zoning Administrator

RE:

15297 Vintage Avenue – Dimensional Variance Application No. 19-04

PARCEL INFORMATION
Owner/Applicant

John & Holly Martin

Property Address

15297 Vintage Ave

Parcel Number
Lot Size
Lot Type
Zoning
Required Setbacks for
R-1 Zoning
Requested Setbacks
for R-1 Zoning

70-03-26-380-008
0.3 Acres (13,068 sqft)
Typical Lot
R-1 Single Family
Residential
Rear – 50 feet
Rear – 42 feet
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ZBA APPLICATION
The applicants are requesting a dimensional
variance from section 21.02 of the Zoning
Ordinance for an addition of a 12’ x 16’ threeseason room. They recently received a building
permit to construct an attached deck and a
detached deck to access the pool. If this variance
is granted, the three-season room will be built
instead of the attached deck.
The applicants believe the addition of the threeseason room will enable them to better enjoy
their property without being subjected to the
elements and mosquitos.
Applicant’s Proposal
The applicant is proposing a trade—in exchange
for a variance to build the three-season room,
they would give up their right to construct
another accessory building. The applicants have
480 sqft available to construct another building,
but would prefer to exchange that allowance for
the 192 sqft three-season room instead.
To compare, a 480 sqft accessory building could
be as close as 10-feet to the rear property line,
whereas the three-season room would be setback
42-feet from the rear lot line. In this case, the
side yards for the three-season room and
possible accessory building would have the same side yard setback of 10-feet.
Staff’s Response
The proposed trade can only occur if the detached deck is attached to the house in the future.
Otherwise, the deck counts as an accessory structure and no additional structure would be permitted.
As staff understands, their builder is currently updating the construction drawings to modify their
deck permit to attach the two now.
If the ZBA is willing to consider the applicant’s proposal, staff recommends members consider
Section 26.07 that enables reasonable conditions to be imposed, or the ZBA to modify the request.
See inset:
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The Township Zoning Board of Appeals may impose reasonable conditions in
conjunction with the approval of a variance. The conditions may include
conditions necessary to ensure that public services and facilities affected by a
proposed land use or activity will be capable of accommodating increased service
and facility needs caused by the land use or activity, to protect the natural
environment and conserve natural resources and energy, to insure compatibility
with adjacent uses of land, and to promote the use of land, in a socially and
economically desirable manner. Conditions imposed shall meet the requirements
of the Zoning Act.

VARIANCE STANDARDS
To authorize a dimensional variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this Ordinance,
the ZBA shall apply the following standards and make an affirmative finding as to each of the matters
set forth in the standards.
STANDARD 1
There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property that do
not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning classification.
The ZBA will need to make a determination as to whether this standard is met given
the circumstances of this case.
STANDARD 2
The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar
to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity, provided that
possible increased financial return shall not of itself, be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.
Staff conducted an aerial survey of the neighborhood was able to verify three
properties that had non-conforming additions. One was permitted in 1990, the two
others appear to have been constructed before building permit records were
archived or the owner did not obtain the required permits
It should be noted that the neighborhood, consisting of the Vintage Ridge
Subdivision, Lost Channel Subdivision, and South Channel Subdivision, primarily
consists of lots that just meet the minimum setback standards. Kevin Street, part of
the South Channel Subdivision has a notable number of legally non-conforming
structures.
The ZBA will need to make a determination as to whether or not this standard is
met given the circumstances of this case.
STANDARD 3
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Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property, and will not
materially impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance or the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community.
One letter of objection was received for this application (as of May 24th).
A property of this size is entitled to two accessory buildings up to a total combined
area of 600 sqft. Provided the applicant can attach the deck to the existing structure
under the new ordinance, a remaining 480 sqft of accessory structure area would
be available. The applicant is proposing to forfeit the remaining 480 sqft of
allowable area in exchange for the 192 sqft three-season room. With a rear setback
of 42-feet, the proposed addition would be located farther from the lot lines than
the minimum standards (10-feet) for an accessory building. The ZBA will need to
make the determination as to whether this standard is met given the circumstances
of this case and the findings on standards 1 and 2.
STANDARD 4
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the intended use of said property for
which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make reasonably practical
the formulation of a general regulation for such condition or situation, a part of this Ordinance.

The ZBA will need to make the determination as to whether this standard is met.

SAMPLE MOTIONS
If the ZBA determines each standard has been affirmatively met, the following motion can be
offered:
Motion to conditionally approve a dimensional variance from Section 21.02 for a
12’ x 16’ three-season room at 15297 Vintage Avenue that will result in a Rear
Yard setback of 42-feet. Approval of this variance is based upon this Board’s
findings that all four standards have been affirmatively met. Approval is
conditioned upon the detached deck being attached to the main building, so the
principal structure is compliant with the R-2 setbacks.
However, if the ZBA determines each standard as not been affirmatively met, the following motion
can be offered:
Motion to deny a dimensional variance from Section 21.02 for a 12’ x 16’ threeseason room at 15297 Vintage Avenue that will result in a Rear Yard setback of
42-feet. Denial of this variance is based upon this Board’s findings that all four
standards have not been affirmatively met.
If the ZBA determines that more information is needed to make an affirmative finding, the following
motion can be offered:
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Motion to table the dimensional variance application for 15297 Vintage Avenue,
and direct the applicant and/or staff to provide the following information:
1. List items.

Please contact me prior to the meeting with questions or concerns.
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John & Holly Martin
Elsie Sillman
15297 Vintage
Grand Haven, MI 49417
616.402.0588
Date:

May 20, 2019

To:

Grand Haven Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals

From: John Martin, Holly Martin, Elsie Sillman
RE:

Appeal of R-2 Rear Yard Setback Requirement

We are requesting a variance of Zoning Ordinance number 15.0904, Section 9.04 Design Requirements,
to allow an attached three-season room to replace an existing 16’ x 12’ deck. The variance we are
requesting is eight feet in order to complete this addition. Our home is approximately 54 feet from the
western property line and a variance of 8 feet will allow for this small home addition.
According to the R-2 zoning requirements, we are allowed to construct two accessory structures with a

total combined floor area of 600 square feet. We have an existing 120 square foot shed, so I
believe we are able to add one additional, 480 square foot out building. Rather than add an
additional structure to the yard that could be placed much closer to the adjoining property, we are
proposing an attached three-season room to the existing home with total square footage of 192
square feet. We will gladly trade this accessory building square footage for a small variance to
allow for construction of a three-season addition.
We believe a three-season addition will not only add to our enjoyment of the backyard (mosquito
free) but add to the value of the home and neighborhood. Currently, the property to the west of
Vintage is undeveloped and wooded. The small addition we are proposing will add to the
enjoyment of our home and will not infringe on the property rights of any of our neighbors.
In seeking this variance we have read Zoning Ordinance number 15.2605 and believe our request
meets the requirements of Section 26.05, Variances. In addition, this request for variance meets
all of the requirements of 15.2605, section 1., A, B, C, and D as set forth below:
A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the
property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning classification.
Our property, and all other homes along Vintage, abut an undeveloped wooded property
along the western boundary. An 8 foot variance will not detract from the value or
enjoyment of the adjoining property.

B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the vicinity, provided that possible increased financial return shall not of itself, be
deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.
To make any addition to our home will require a variance due to the rear yard 50-foot
setback requirement. We believe a small addition will enhance our enjoyment of the
home, will not detract from the value or enjoyment of neighboring homes and yards, and
will add value to our home.
C. That authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property, and will not materially impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance or the
public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
This addition will not be a detriment to our neighbors and will not impair the intent and
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, public safety, health or welfare of our community.
D. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the intended use of said
property for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to
make reasonably practical the formulation of a general regulation for such condition or
situation, a part of this Ordinance.
Due to the location of the home on our property there is no way to make an addition or
improvement to the home without a zoning variance. An addition to the front of the home
will detract from street view and there is insufficient space on either side for additions.
The only sensible space in the yard for an addition is in the rear.
Thank you for consideration of our request.
Sincerely,

John Martin
Holly Martin
Elsie Sillman

Community Development Memo
DATE:

May 24, 2019

TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Cassandra Hoisington, Assistant Zoning Administrator

RE:

2019 Housekeeping Duties – Appointments & Meeting Schedule

APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS
As required by the ZBA Bylaws the officers must be appointed annually. The current appointments
are:
• Chairperson
Voss
• Vice Chairperson
Slater
• Secretary
Loftis
If the ZBA wants the appointments to remain the same, the following motion can be offered:
Motion to nominate and reappoint the existing officers for their current positions.
2018 MEETING DATE SCHEDULE
The 2019 Meeting Date Schedule must be approved as well. Meetings are held on the 4th Tuesday
of each month and begin at 7pm, except for May where the meeting is held on the 4th Wednesday
because of the Memorial Day and December where the meeting is held on the second Tuesday
because of the holidays.
Motion to approve the 2019 Meeting Date Schedule as presented.

GRAND HAVEN CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
2019 MEETING DATES

Tuesday, January 29, 2019
Tuesday, February 26, 2019
Tuesday, March 26, 2019
Tuesday, April 23, 2019
Wednesday, May 29, 2019
Tuesday, June 25, 2019

Tuesday, July 23, 2019
Tuesday, August 27, 2019
Tuesday, September 24, 2019
Tuesday, October 22, 2019
Tuesday, November 26, 2019
Tuesday, December 10, 2019

All meetings will be held at the Township Hall, 13300 168th Avenue, Grand Haven and will begin
at 7:00 p.m.
The Charter Township of Grand Haven will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and
services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being
considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon seven (7)
business days’ notice to the Charter Township of Grand Haven. Individuals with disabilities
requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Charter Township of Grand Haven by
writing or calling the following:
Personnel Director
13300 168th Avenue
Grand Haven, MI 49417
(616) 842-5988

